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1975 Assembly Bill 298 Date published: June 11, 1976

CHAPTER 379, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to renumber 118.24 (3) to (5); to repeal and recreate 120.49 (3) (a); to
amend 118.24 (title), (1) and (2); and to create 118.24 (3) to (9) of the
statutes, relating to terms of employment and duties of public school
administrators.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
Jfollows:

SECTION 1. 118.24 (title), (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:
118.24 (title) School district administrator. (1) The school board of any district

may employ a school district superintendent—assistant-superintendents administrator, a

busmess manager and school principals and assistants to such persons. Persons
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certificated for such positions may be employed for a period of not more than 3 years.

(2) (a) Under the direction of the employing school board, the school district
superintendent_administrator shall have general supervision and management of the
professional work of the schools and the promotion of pupils.

{2> (b) The school district superintendent administrator shall not be a member of
the school board and shall not engage in any pursuit which interferes with the proper

discharge of his duties. _

SECTION 2. 118.24 (3) to (5) of the statutes are renumbered 118.24 (2) (c)
to (e), respectively.

SECTION 3. 118.24 (3) to (9) of the statutes are created to read:

. 118.24 (3) The principal shall perform such administrative and instructional
leadership responsibilities as are assigned by the district administrator under the rules
and regulations of the school board.

(4) A business administrator shall perform such fiscal and business management
and other administrative duties as are assigned by the district administrator subject to
the rules, regulations and approval of the school board.

(5) School principals and business administrators, and assistants thereto, may,
upon authorization from the school board or district administrator, attend conventions
for the purpose of promoting and stimulating their professional growth and for
improving the schools of the district and the state. For such approved attendance they
may be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred for travel, board,
lodging and attendance at such conventions upon proper filing of proof of attendance
and of such necessary expenditures.

(6) The employment contract of any person described under sub. (1) shall be in
writing and filed with the school district clerk. At least 4 months prior to the
expiration of the employment contract, the employing school board shall give notice in
writing of either renewal of the contract for a period not to exceed 3 years or of refusal
to renew such person’s contract. If no such notice is given, the contract then in force
shall continue in force for one additional year. Any such person who receives notice of
renewal or who does not receive notice of renewal or refusal to renew his contract at
least 4 months before the contract éxpiration shall accept or reject the contract in
writing on or before a date 3 months prior to the contract expiration. No such person
may be employed or dismissed except by a majority vote of the full membership of the
board. Nothing in this section prevents the modification or termination of an
employment contract by mutual agreement of the parties. No school board may enter
into a contract of employment with any such person for a period of time as to which
such person is then under a contract of employment with another school board.

(7) Prior to giving notice of refusal to renew the contract of any person described
under sub. (1), the employing board shall give such person preliminary notice in
writing by registered mail at least 5 months prior to the expiration of such contract
that the board is considering nonrenewal of his contract, and that if such person files a
written request with the board within 7 days after receiving such notice, he has the
right to a hearing before the board prior to being given written notice of refusal to
renew his contract. The written request for a hearing shall include a statement
requesting either a private hearing or a public hearing before the board. Section
118.22 does not apply to such a proceeding. If a hearing concerning nonrenewal of his
contract is requested, the reasons upon which the board is considering nonrenewal may
also be requested and the board shall furnish such reasons before the hearing in
writing.
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(8) Personnel administrators and supervisors, curriculum administrators and
assistants to such administrative personnel, when employed by the school board of any
district to perform administrative duties only, may be employed for a period of not
more than 3 years. Subs. (5) to (7) are applicable to such persons when they are
employed to perform administrative duties only.

(9) Nothing in this section shall be construed:

(a)  To prohibit the school board of any district from hiring part-time

administrative personnel; or
(b)  To prohibit the employment relations commission from making a
determination that persons hired as part-time administrative personnel shall be
included in the collective bargaining unit of persons hired as teachers and shall be
‘v covered by the terms of a collective bargaining agreement which exists pursuant to s.
111.70.
E
|

SECTION 4. 120.49 (3) (a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
120.49 (3) (a) Employ personnel in accordance with ss. 118,22 and 118.24.

SECTION 5. Cross reference change. In section 119.04 of the statutes, reference
to section “118.24 (2) to (5)” is changed to section “118.24 (2) (c¢) to (e)”.

SECTION 6. Effective date. This act shall take effect 180 days after publication.




